proof of annual gross household income from the previous year shall receive a waiver of all of the recycling fees 
required by this chapter for the year for which the application for waiver of recycling fees was filed. 
(2)   An individual that has an annual gross household income of more than eight thousand dollars ($8,000.00) but 
less than or equal to thirteen thousand five hundred dollars ($13,500.00) and who timely files with the city 
assessor's office an application for waiver of recycling fees along with proof of annual gross household income from 
the previous year shall receive a waiver of one-half of all of the recycling fees required by this chapter for the year

[...]

proof of annual gross household income from the previous year shall receive a waiver of all of the recycling fees 
required by this chapter for the year for which the application for waiver of recycling fees was filed. 
(2)   An individual that has an annual gross household income of more than eight thousand dollars ($8,000.00) but 
less than or equal to thirteen thousand five hundred dollars ($13,500.00) and who timely files with the city 
assessor's office an application for waiver of recycling fees along with proof of annual gross household income from 
the previous year shall receive a waiver of one-half of all of the recycling fees required by this chapter for the year